

Republic of the Philippines PROVINCE OF CAGAYAN City of Tuguegarao



EIGHTH CITY COUNCIL

EXCERPTS FROM THE MINUTES OF THE 71st REGULAR SESSION OF THE EIGHTH CITY COUNCIL OF TUGUEGARAO CITY, CAGAYAN HELD ON JANUARY 12, 2021, 9:00 A.M., TUESDAY, AT THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD SESSION HALL

PRESENT:

Hon. Bienvenido C. De Guzman II City Vice Mayor/Presiding Officer

Hon. Maila Rosario T. Que Sangguniang Panlungsod Member (via Teleconferencing)

Hon. Imogen Claire M. Callangan -do-

Hon. Gilbert S. Labang Sangguniang Panlungsod Member

Hon. Danilo L. Baccay -do-

Hon. Ronaldo S. Ortiz Sangguniang Panlungsod Member (via Teleconferencing)

Sangguniang Panlungsod Member Hon. Arnel T. Arugay

Hon, Mary Marjorie P. Martin-Chan Sangguniang Panlungsod Member (via Teleconferencing)

Sangguniang Panlungsod Member Hon. Winnoco R. Abraham

Hon. Grace B. Arago -do-Hon. Raymund P. Guzman -do-Hon. Karina S. Gauani -do-

Hon. Gil G. Pagulayan Ex Officio Member

Hon. Karen L. Taguinod -do-

CITY RESOLUTION NO. 006-08-2021

RESOLUTION EXTENDING WARM AND SINCEREST GRATITUDE TO PASCUAL CONSUMER HEALTHCARE CORPORATION REPRESENTED BY ITS PRESIDENT AND CEO, MR. NICOLAS A. LANSANG, JR., FOR DONATING VITAMIN C AND SUCH OTHER PRODUCTS CLASSIFIED AS COMMON MEDICINES TO TUGUEGARAO CITY

> Hon. Bienvenido C. De Guzman II Sponsors:

Hon. Maila Rosario T. Que

Hon. Imogen Claire M. Callangan

Hon. Gilbert S. Labang Hon. Danilo L. Baccay Hon. Ronaldo S. Ortiz Hon. Arnel T. Arugay

Hon. Mary Marjorie P. Martin-Chan

Hon. Winnoco R. Abraham

Hon. Grace B. Arago Hon. Raymund P. Guzman Hon. Karina S. Gauani Hon. Gil G. Pagulayan Hon. Karen L. Taguinod

WHEREAS, His Excellency President Rodrigo Duterte issued Proclamation No. 922 on March 8, 2020 declaring a State of Public Health Emergency due to Novel Corona Virus Disease (COVID-19) while the World Health Organization (WHO) declared on March 12, 2020 that COVID-19 has become a "pandemic";

WHEREAS, Tuguegarao City was placed under Enhanced Community Quarantine (ECQ) from March 17, 2020 to April 30, 2020, Modified Community Quarantine (MCQ) from May 1, 2020 to June 30, 2020, Modified General Community Quarantine (MGCQ) from July 1, 2020 to August 25, 2020 and General Community Quarantine (GCQ) from September 5, 2020 to October 2, 2020 and October 17, 2020 to present;





WHEREAS, due to increasing COVID-19 cases, Tuguegarao City was reverted to Modified Enhanced Community Quarantine (MGCQ) twice on August 26, 2020-September 4, 2020 and October 3, 2020-October 16, 2020;

WHEREAS, the City Government of Tuguegarao has instituted and implemented a number of mitigation programs and projects to contain the spread of COVID-19 cases;

WHEREAS, Pascual Consumer Healthcare Corporation, in support of the Tuguegarao City Government's programs and projects, has donated Vitamin C and such other Products Classified as Common Medicines to Tuguegarao City;

WHEREAS, the City Mayor, Hon. Atty. Jefferson P. Soriano, was granted authority to accept donations in support of the measures of the City Government of Tuguegarao to fight COVID-19 by virtue of Resolution 131-08-2020 approved by the Eighth City Council on April 6, 2020;

WHEREAS, the City Mayor, Hon. Atty. Jefferson P. Soriano indorsed to the Eighth City Council the Deed of Donation for ratification;

WHEREAS, the Eighth City Council approved during its 70th Regular Session held on January 6, 2021 Resolution No. 001-08-2021 approving the Deed of Donation made and entered between Tuguegarao City Government and Pascual Consumer Healthcare Corporation, and granting authority to the City Mayor, Hon. Atty. Jefferson P. Soriano, to sign for and on behalf of the Tuguegarao City Government the said Deed of Donation.

NOW, THEREFORE, RESOLVE, as it is hereby RESOLVED, to extend warm and sincerest gratitude to Pascual Consumer Healthcare Corporation Represented by its President and CEO, Mr. Nicolas A. Lansang, Jr., for Donating Vitamin C and such other Products Classified as Common Medicines to Tuguegarao City.

On joint motion, CITY RESOLUTION NO. 006-08-2021 was APPROVED under suspended rules.

X-X-X

I HEREBY CERTIFY TO THE CORRECTNESS OF THE FOREGOING:

Secretary to the Sanggunian

ATTESTED:

HON. BIENVENDO C. DE GUZMAN II
City Vice Mayor/Presiding Officer

Date: 6//3/1/

CONFORME

HON. ATTY. JEFFERSON P. SORIANO

City May

Date: 01/19/21

al